PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| Dynawave Corporation | 11/03/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Green Alliance Holdings Corporation |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 11313 Distinctive Drive |
| City: | Orland Park |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS |
| Postal Code: | 60467 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7510625 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (815)806-8478

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 815-806-8477
Email: davischin@juno.com

Correspondent Name: Davis Chin

Address Line 1: 10281 West Lincoln Highway

Address Line 4: Frankfort, ILLINOIS 60423-1279

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 09B-2253

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Davis Chin

Total Attachments: 3

source=2253assign625#page1.tif source=2253assign625#page2.tif source=2253assign625#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 023679 FRAME: 0048 OP \$40.00 7510625

501046453

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, DYNAWAVE CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of

Virginia and having a place of business located at 240 Forge Hill

Lane, Lexington, Virginia 24450, is the owner by assignment of

Letters Patent of the United States of America for DEVICE AND

METHOD OF USING EXPLOSIVE FORCES IN A CONTAINED ENVIRONMENT,

which Letters Patent is numbered 7,510,625 and bears the date of

March 31, 2009; and

WHEREAS, DYNAWAVE CORPORATION, is the sole and exclusive

owner of said Letters Patent and the invention described and

claimed therein, and of all rights in, to and under same; and

WHEREAS, GREEN ALLIANCE HOLDINGS CORPORATION, an Illinois

Corporation having its principal place of business at 11313

Distinctive Drive, Orland Park, Illinois 60467, is desirous of

acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said

Letters Patent;

Now, therefore, in consideration of and in exchange for the

sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to DYNAWAVE CORPORATION in hand paid by

said GREEN ALLIANCE HOLDINGS CORPORATION, and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, DYNAWAVE CORPORATION has sold, assigned,

transferred and set over to GREEN ALLIANCE HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

the said invention and the Letters Patent aforesaid, and any

reissue of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed

PATENT

REEL: 023679 FRAME: 0049

by the said GREEN ALLIANCE HOLDINGS CORPORATION, for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent of the United States is granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by DYNAWAVE CORPORATION if this Assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representative.

DYNAWAVE CORPORATION

| DATE: 11/3/09 | By: Vernon E. Staton |
|---|-----------------------------|
| | Title: President |
| ATTEST: [CORPORATE SEAL] | |
| By: | |
| Title: | |
| STATE OF VIRGINIA) ss. | |
| STATE OF VIRGINIA COUNTY OF Rockbridge On this 3 day of Nov | Public, personally appeared |

- 3 -

RECORDED: 12/18/2009